

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ERICH MANDEL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 1:18-cv-08385
)	Honorable John Robert Blakey
v.)	
)	
SEIU LOCAL 73 and COMMUNITY)	
CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT)	
15,)	
)	
Defendants)	

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. This case is not moot, and is timely 1

 A. Plaintiff’s claim for declaratory relief is not moot.....1

 B. This case is capable of repetition yet evading review.....2

 C. Plaintiff’s claim is timely3

 II. Plaintiff has stated a claim under Section 19833

 A. Plaintiff’s First Amendment right to not pay a union was violated when the District deducted union dues from his paycheck without Plaintiff’s affirmative consent.....3

 B. The District’s policy of withholding union dues from Plaintiff without his affirmative consent deprived him of his constitutional rights5

 III. This Court should grant summary judgment to Plaintiff because Defendants’ actions ran afoul of *Janus*.....8

 A. Plaintiff never provided affirmative consent to waive his First Amendment right to not pay union dues8

 B. As there were no voluntary contractual obligations, Plaintiff never attempted to renege on them10

 C. *Janus* is applicable to cases where, such as here, the plaintiff is a union member because he was presented with an unconstitutional choice11

 D. In the absence of affirmative consent, Plaintiff’s union dues deduction agreements are an invalid waiver of his *Janus* rights12

 E. The District’s continued deduction of union dues at Local 73’s request satisfies the state action requirement.....14

 F. Defendants do not have a good faith defense to § 1983 liability15

1. A good faith defense conflicts with Section 1983’s text	15
2. A good faith defense is incompatible with the statutory basis for qualified immunity and Local 73’s lack of that immunity	16
3. A good faith defense to Section 1983 is inconsistent with equitable principles that injured parties be compensated for their losses	18
4. Recognizing a good faith defense to Section 1983 will undermine the statute’s remedial purposes	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 1

Anderson v. Myers, 238 U.S. 368, 378 (1915)..... 17

Belgau v. Inslee, No. 18-5620 RJB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543
(W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018)..... 1

Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Northern P. R. Co., 274 F.2d 641
(8th Cir. 1960)..... 9

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982) 1

D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co., 405 U.S. 174 (1972) 8, 11, 14

Filarsky v. Delia, 566 U.S. 377 (2012)..... 16, 17

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 10

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 2

Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund, 493 U.S. 365 (1990)..... 18

Halsey v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 626 P.2d 810 (Kas. App. 1981)..... 9

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 18

Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993) 10

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten v. Allen, 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018) 10

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) *passim*.

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938) 8, 11, 14

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 2

Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 17

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) 16

Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, 525 U.S. 33 (1998) 10

NLRB v. Cameron Iron Works, Inc., 591 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 9

NLRB v. Shen-Mar Food Products, Inc., 557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 9

Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n, 301 U.S. 292 (1937)..... 12

Owen v. City of Indep., 445 U.S. 622 (1980)..... 15, 16, 18, 19

Ozolins v. Northwood-Kensett Community Sch. Dist., 40 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Iowa 1999) 9

Parker v. North Carolina, 397 U.S. 790 (1970) 12, 13

Rehberg v. Paulk, 566 U.S. 356 (2012) 16, 17

Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997)..... 16, 17

Turley v. Rednour, 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013) 3

United Ass’n of Journeymen & Apprentice Plumbers & Pipefitters v. IBEW, Local 313,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8855 (D. Del.) 9

United States v. Brady, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... 12, 13

Williams v. O’Leary, 55 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 1995) 17

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 16, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C § 1983..... *passim*.
